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English

Package Contents

: Remote Control / Power Adapter USB 3.0 Type-B to
Camera Unit e
AAA Batteries & Power Cord* Type-A Cable (3m)

! e m=
—
MInIBINS o iRt BINS HDMI Cable (3m Wall Mount Kit Screws for Mount
RS232 Adapter Cable able (3m) all Mou

Y

M4 x8mm (x2)

T T

1/4" -20 L=7.5mm (x2)

* The power cord will vary depending on the standard power outlet of the country where it is sold.
** AAA batteries are only provided for USA.

Optional Accessories

USB 3.1
Extender
10m/20m/30m

USB 2.0 Type-B to Mini DIN8 to D-Sub9 Foldable TV

Type-A Cable (5m) Cable mount

i_T —=l{9 14 /,:" @
=1 %
“’*}‘x\& \:‘?
Sy

* Optional Accessories will vary depending on the country where it is sold.
** This is a dual lens camera and doesn’t support upside down installation. To mount on ceiling, please
purchase ceiling mount kit from AVer.
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Overview

1
2 3 4 2 L 6 78 9101

1 Optical Zoom Lens 7 Audio Input Port

2 IR Sensor 8 HDMI Port***

3 Status LED 9 USB 3.1 Type B Port

4 Al Lens* 10 RS232 In/Out Port

5 Built-in Microphone Array**** 11  DC 12V Power Jack

6 PoE Port** 12 Kensington Lock

* Al Lens:
Users can see Al lens preview image in PTZApp 2, IP webpage or HDMI out to check camera

installation location.

Al lens is used to detect participants within its 95 degree field of view to trigger optical zoom lens to
track people in the room. Please don’t put the camera on table because the Al lens view will be blocked.
The suggested installation height is at least 1.5m.

** Power over Ethernet (PoE) is compatible with IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Please use CAT 5e FTP cable
(not included.)

** HDMI out streaming supports picture in picture (PIP) function. For more details, please refer to
user’s manual.

HDMI Screen Layout

Lens 1

**** The built-in microphone array is designed for Audio Tracking detection, which cannot be used as an
audio input source for video conference.
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LED Indicator

Solid blue: Power on

Solid red: Start-up

Solid orange: Only power cable connected

Solid blue: Video on

Solid white: USB cable is connected but camera doesn’t have any streaming out
Flash orange: Manually update FW

Gesture control

Blue light blinks for 2 seconds: Successfully wake up gesture control function by any
valid gesture command

Blue light blinks for 4 seconds: Camera recognizes a valid gesture command and
start to action.

[Note] The default of gesture control is off. Please enable it via PTZApp 2 or IP web
page. The effective distance is up to 5-meter away from the camera.

Installation

1.

2.

Connect the camera to the power outlet.

Connect the necessary cables.

[Notes]

B Secure the USB and RS-232 cables with
attached screws.

B Make sure the cable is well connected to
the connector on the camera before
securing the cable.
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3.

Connect the camera to the computer/laptop.
[Notes]
B Use the USB 3.0 cable included in the
package.
B CAM570 has the USB 3.1 port which is

USB 2.0 compatible. S\
Maximum resolution/fps for USB 2.0 and
USB 3.1 port are shown below.
USB cable
USB 2.0 USB 3.1 HDMI
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
- 640x480 or less - 1080p/60fps - Up to 1080p/30fps - Up to 4k/30fps - 1080p/60fps
resolution, up to
30fps - 720p/60fps - 1080p/60fps - 1080p/30fps
- 720p, up to 10fps
Al lens is used to detect participants within its 95 ‘
degree field of view to trigger optical zoom lens
to track people in the room. Please don’t put the ol Allens
camera on table because the Al lens view will be ——
blocked. The suggested installation height is at
least 1.5m. MonitonTV 1.5M
ﬁ
Connect the Ethernet cable for IP streaming
and remote camera control.
[Note]
B To ensure stability of IP video streaming,
Y ¢ L
please use CAT 5e FTP cable.
Switch / PoE Switch =
‘ [ Monitor/TV

Connect an HDMI cable to a TV monitor to
have instant live video.
[Notes]
B HDMI port only supports 1080p resolution.
B If you select RTSP/RTMP resolution up to
4k resolution, the HDMI out streaming will
be disabled.

Ethernet cable

(Not included) HDMI cable
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Remote Control

L

--------------- '@@ @ Enter

e osD Mem '@ﬁ@

SmartFrame - -- - |+(&) (B) (Tl | - oo 0 muE

Zoom Infout U [].__\_fs!-emeypﬂ?w
oz] (=)

CallAnswer B Hangup
Aver

AAA Batteries (required)
*Not supported for CAM570

B Preset (): The Preset button on the

remote serves 2 functions.

To Save a Preset - Move camera to desired
position. Press and hold the preset button until
you receive the save message on the screen.
Select preset position button 0-9 to store the
current camera position. Repeat steps if
needed.

To Load a Preset - Press the preset button
and preset position button 0-9 to load a saved
camera position. Repeat steps if needed.

Press and hold the number button " for 1
second to turn on or off the WDR function.

[Note] WDR function is suggested to be used
in high contrast background environment to
enhance the dark area. The frame rate will
drop to 30fps or lower. If the light condition is
normal, this function will cause image blur.

Press and hold the number button @ forl
second to turn on or off the SmartFrame
function.
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B Press and hold the number button
for 1 second to enable or disable RTMP
streaming function.

Bl

B Press and hold the number button “
for 1 second to force camera to enter
sleep mode. This will end any video
streaming. To wake up the camera, press
the button or any directional button for 1
second. This mode is not functional while
USB streaming is on.

CAMERA SELECT

W Camera Select ((1)(2)(3)): One

remote control can control up to three
AVer USB cameras. To bind cameras,
please use PTZApp 2 or access IP web
page to set it up.If you don’t’ do any
binding setting, no matter which number
you press, you can control all the AVer
USB camera around you.

B SmartFrame (): Press for 1~2

second to switch the SmartFrame
function among Manual Frame/Auto
Frame/Preset Framing/Audio
Tracking/Presentation modes. A message
(as figures shown) will display on the
screen to indicate the mode while using
HDMI out function.

Preset Framing [ Audio Tracking
Presentation Mode

[Note] SmartFrame deploys face and body
detection technology. People wearing
masks and side facial profiles can still be
detected. The maximum detection distance
is 7-10 meters away from the camera.

Set up preset points in advance (Only for

Preset point 1-9. Preset 0 is for home
position).



Wall Mount Installation

1.

Use the drilling paper included in the package to drill the holes in the wall where the user wants
to mount the camera.

Use the screws (not included) to secure the L-mount bracket [ on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4) + Plastic conical anchor
For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x4)

Then, assemble the L-mount brackets [ + with 2 screws (M4 x8mm, included in the
package).
After assembling the L-mount brackets, use the screws (not included) to secure the lower part of
L-mount brackets on the wall.
[Note] For cement wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2) + Plastic conical anchor

For wooden wall: M4 x20mm self-tapping screws (x2)
Pass the cables through the hole on the L-mount brackets and connect the cables to
corresponding connection ports.
Use the remaining screws (1/4”-20 L=7.5mm, included in the package) to secure the camera on
the L-mount brackets.

@
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Making a Video Call

A computer is required to use this device.

1. Open your video collaboration application such as Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. Setthe CAM570 as your primary camera device in your application (Please consult your
application setup guide for details).

3. Ready to make a video call.

[Note] CAM570 is a Plug-n-Play Conference Camera. The system requires no special drivers. For

advanced setting and firmware update, please download PTZApp 2.

Making a Connection through the Browser

CAM570 has an Ethernet port for IP streaming and allows administrators to remotely control and set up
the camera via an internet access. Moreover, CAM570 also supports RTSP and RTMP functions. For
more details, please refer to the user’s manual or contact our technical support.

1. Make sure the CAM570 has an internet access connection.

2. Launch PTZApp 2* (@) and connect CAM570 to PC with USB cable.

‘You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

No device found

3. The camera default IP address is 192.168.1.168. Click pencil icon (ﬂ) to edit IP address**.

Confirm
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Click weblink icon (ﬁ) to launch Chrome page. Please enter the password (default password is
aver4321).

[Note] The browser supports:
e Chrome: version 76.x or above e Firefox: version 69 or above e IE: Doesn’t support

After editing IP address, user can access web settings of the camera with only Ethernet cable
connection. Unplug the USB cable.
The main web screen is displayed as below.

*In PTZApp 2, user can change the IP address setting of CAM570, configure the parameters of the
camera, set up Al tracking functions and some advanced image settings, pan, tilt, and zoom the

camera. Please refer to the user manual for details.

Please go to https://www.aver.com/download-center (Headquarters),

https://www.avereurope.com/download-center (Europe), or

https://www.averusa.com/business/support (USA) to download the PTZApp 2. After downloading,

double-click on the file and follow the on-screen instructions to complete the installation.
After installing the PTZApp 2, double-click on the PTZApp 2 icon to run the application.

** To support IP address changes in groups, user can download AVer IP Finder app.

1.

Download the IP Finder from https://www.aver.com/download-center (Headquarters),
https://www.avereurope.com/download-center (Europe), or
https://www.averusa.com/business/support (USA).

Run the IP Finder.

Click “Search”, and all available devices will be listed on the screen.
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FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital
device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable
protection against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial
environment. This equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radiofrequency energy and, if not
installed and used in accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to
radio communications. Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful
interference in which case the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.
FCC Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for
compliance could void the user's authority to operate this equipment.

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two
conditions: (1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept
any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.

Warning:

This is a class A product. In a domestic environment this product may cause radio interference in
which case the user may be required to take adequate measures.

This Class A digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003. Cet appareil numérique de la
classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

Caution:
Risk of Explosion if Battery is replaced by an Incorrect Type. Dispose of Used Batteries According
to the Instructions.

COPYRIGHT
© 2022 AVer Information Inc. All rights reserved. | July 15, 2022
The information contained in this documentation is subject to change without notice.
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More Help

For FAQs, technical support, software and user manual download, please visit:

Headquarters
Download Center: https://www.aver.com/download-center
Technical Support: https://www.aver.com/technical-support

USA Branch office
Download Center: https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
Technical Support: https://averusa.force.com/support/s/contactsupport

Europe Branch office
Download Center: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center
Technical Support: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Contact Information

Headquarters

AVer Information Inc.

https://www.aver.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan
Tel: +886 (2) 2269 8535

USA Branch office

AVer Information Inc., Americas
https://www.averusa.com

668 Mission Ct., Fremont, CA 94539, USA
Tel: +1 (408) 263 3828

Toll-free: +1 (877) 528 7824

Technical support: support.usa@aver.com

Europe Branch office

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Technical support: eu.rma@aver.com

Japan Branch Office

PN=- AV T A=av R &1t

https://jp.aver.com

T160-0023 HARRMIBERAEHME 3-2-26 ILEHELIL 7 B
Tel: +81 (0) 3 5989 0290

FHZH-¥R—b: VCInfo.JP@aver.com

Vietnam Branch Office
Cong ty TNHH AVer Information (Viét Nam)
Tang 5, 596 Nguyén Dinh Chiéu, P.3, Quan 3, Thanh phé Hb Chi Minh 700000, Viét Nam

Tel: +84 (0)28 22 539 211
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** AAA BB -
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6 738 91011

1 HEBEERDE FHBAR
2 IR EURIEE HDMI $g***
3 HREETRE USB 3.1 Type B i&@#218
4 ANIEBEHKE 10  RS232 A /& @RI
5 AEEFEME 11 DC12V ZRETL
6  PoE i@izig* 12 Kensington FHEZ&EA
*NIEERAE
EAETE PTZApp 2 - IP #955 HDMI EitH P48 Al SRERTRE R G - DIRERIMEENE -
Al $EIEOHERI 95 ERBAMAL - WHEEOLBSERIE - DUIBIMEAAS - F2REBEHEECRL

Myt Al SRERMRE - BBEZESEELIR 1S AR -
** Ethernet tE5(PoE) - B4 |EEE 802.3AT/802.3AF 18& - F51EF CAT Se FTP BAR(KRR) -
= HDMI Eith8RERTE (PIP) IhEE - BEEZHAEN - FERERAEFM -

HDMI Screen Layout

Lens 1

o NEERENES Audio Tracking MERE - FAMARMEZN T RBARER -
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EEES : A%

ALIEEES « RRED

BIEES | EERERER

ERES  FRUEM

BEIES | £33 USB B4 - BEEUETUSRARHL
1EIEPILE . FENEREE

FEZS

BRI 2 B BRANNF R a2 MINREEF BIEHThEE

EERME 4R BRI BT R a2 WHRRIERE -

CEE] : FEEHINEETERREFA - 538 PTZApp 2 & IP MAERUA - BUEEREREE
BEEFAE S AR -

RiEEE

1. BEPREEEEIREE -

2. EERANERER -
[xE]
W EABEMTAVIRAREIE USB A RS232 4% -
W BEEERZA - BRRERCIERERD
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3. BEFERTIER/EEEN -
[EE]
W EFEAERPRENR USB 3.0 EEAR -
m CAM570 B75 USB 3.1 #8558 - /81 USB

USB 2.0 A1 USB 3.1 BB R ABEITE S\

S
o = BHO®FH

/fps WFFATR -
USB E4R
USB 2.0 USB3.1 HDMI
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
- 640x480 HEEHE | - 1080p/60fps | - = 1080p/30fps | - &miE 4k/30fps | - 1080p/60fps
E - & 30fps - 720p/60fps - 1080p/60fps - 1080p/30fps

- 720p - &= 10fps

4. AlSREECIER 95 ERBANWAE - WA CEE
BN - DUBMZEAAE - B2REBEHEER
£ DB Al SRENRE - @BTRsEED
B152R -

5. EROXMBERLUET P BREWMMEREER
= -

GEE]
B BR(R IP RAE ISR - BEF CAT Se
FTP #B4% - SN ] PoE S
6. i HDM| EHQEETEELE  NNESHBE Lz‘*fﬁﬂf)?
B, -
GEE]

m HDMI 3BEXIE 1080p MEHTE -
SR PTEER RTSP/RTMP BEHTEE 4k AR 4T
& - Al HDMI B H SR INAERF A -
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* CAM570 £z
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RERR-BEEBERBUE - BARRER
# ENEEE LEIRENS - BEER0
B2k 0-9 FEFFEAIERENE - IRBE -
BEESS -
BA TR AR IAER A E R 0-9 7
NERFOHBNE - NRBE - FEESH -

W MR (1)1 # L HREIEE WDR
ThEE -
[3] EEHLESBBEET - 2HEA WDR
THAE - LUZ3RIEIS - LR BEEESIHE 30fps
HBIE - BARIEEER - ALTERERE
R -

W OREHTRE T 5 ) 1 DENRNRESS
B IHEE -

ZREPL-15

BERTRE| 8 |, 1 WELRAENER
RTMP S57I08E -
TR T 0 ), 108 - DiaIE
EABREDS - THTESFERER - B
BT - EBERIZRE 1 D@L RS R
£ - ILEEARNERBRER - EHEE
BARK USB BR BB B AR AEFD -
BEEEE(1)(2) () —EEEREST
EHI=4 AVer USB % - EMIEH
4% - $EEF PTZApp 2 U E IP ST
M - EAREEAME - QRS THE
SEAE - ZNEI DU HIMIR T8 AVer USB 1
s -

mEns(x) 5212208
SmartFrame Ig8E - RFENERAERE /B E
BEER/FERIEE/ e RS/ M
TS - S8 LB RIE—RRS
GERTE  EHRRER HDMI BtIhse
RS A AR -

| Manual Frame J Auto Frame |

 Preset Framing Jf Audio Tracking]
 Presentation Mode

[EE] SmartFrame E&REIFI ARSI
Fe i - B0 S AR B SRR SRR E R BBROA
YT RASE - BAKSRIZEE R IBHR R
7-10 AR -
EBERTERBIAFRD Preset
Framing DI85 - AR ETEE 1-9 -
% 0 2 Home FIfiIE -
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1
2.

EABETEHNELREEREELERRME FB -

FERBMHCR2)E L ﬂﬁ%ﬁ%@i&ﬁ%t .
CEE] ERKER : M4 x 20 mm BER44(x4) + BB
R : M4 x 20 mm B X2 44(x4)

RE - 2 ERAMAX8mm  ASEEERD)ARKL '*“*i?.%@ +[B.
ST L 2R IRE - ERBHACRE)E L BRI N EREIEEMRE L -
CEE] #HOKER : M4 x 20 mm BERHH(x2)+ LB $# /1

AR © M4 x 20 mm BBUR#A(X2)
TSEARZEE L 2R R R - REBEREERIERIERE -
EARERRLA (1/4"-20L =75 mm - ASHERED) KREEEE L 2%

@

sesmey,

|
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EITHRABERE

TEEMAEFERLRE -

RRUSHIRETIBERE R - B8 Zoom - Microsoft®Teams - Skype for Business - Skype ~ Google

Meet ~ Intel®Unite™ - RingCentral ~ BlueJeans - V-Cube - LiveOn * CyberLink UMeeting®

TrueConf - Adobe Connect - CiscowebEx® - Fuze - GoToMeeting™ -~ Microsoft®Lync™ - Vidyo

vMix ~ WebRTC - Wirecast ~ XSplit

2. H% CAM570 RREREAREANERE EEFANSFLRCNERRARERR) -

3. ERETRAEE -

[,EE B] CAM570 2ENERI AR EHRR - ZRARABEE RN R 2 - BRERREMNIEEN -
i N&E PTZApp 2 -

BB EREITER

CAMS70 S/ P STBMHIZ ABHIERS A5 S8 BB BEETERIEH 10 EHE - It
%) - CAMS70 % RTSP F1 RTMP Thét - BRIES#MANE - B EREF MM RRMORITLE
B -

1 EfR CAMS70 BA@HER -

2. R PTZApp 2+(ld) - #4810 USB B4 CAMS70 M55 FI 80 -

=

‘You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

No device found

Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confirm
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1
2 3 4 2 5 6 78 9101
I e gk 7 EER At PN
2 IR s 8 HDMI fig***
3 RS 9 USB 3.1 Type B ¥ [l
4 NLEfResk 10 RS232#mA/4thimn
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Francais

Contenu de I'emballage
Adaptateur secteur & Cable USB3.0
Cordon Type-B vers Type-A
d’alimentation®

Télécommande
/ Piles AAA**

Module caméra

M4 x8mm (x2)

TE

1/47-20 L=7,5mm
(x2)

* La prise d'alimentation différe en fonction de la prise de courant standard du pays d'achat.
** |_es piles AAA ne sont fournies que pour les Etats-Unis.

Accessoires en option

Céble USB 2.0 Type-B Céable de mini DIN8 a Monture sur TV, Rallonge USB 3.1
vers Type-A (5 m) D-Sub9 pllante 10 m/20 m/30 m

* Les accessoires en option varient en fonction du pays ou ils sont vendus.
** Cette caméra est a deux objectifs et ne peut pas étre montée sens dessus-dessous. Pour la monter
au plafond, veuillez acheter la monture plafond AVer.
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Vue d’ensemble

2 3 4 2 5 6 78 91011
1 Objectif zoom optique 7 Port d'entrée audio
2 IR Sensor 8 Port HDMI ***
3 Voyants d’état LED 9 Port USB 3.1 de type B
4 Objectif IA* 10 Port E/S RS232
5 Ensemble de microphones intégrés**** 11  DC 12V Power Jack
6 Port PoE ** 12  Dispositif antivol Kensington
* Objectif 1A :

Les utilisateurs peuvent voir l'image d'apercgu de I'objectif 1A dans PTZApp 2, la page Web IP ou la
sortie HDMI pour verifier.

L'objectif 1A sert a détecter les participants dans son angle de champ de 95°, afin de déclencher
I'objectif zoom optique pour suivre les personnes qui se trouvent dans la piéce. Ne posez pas la
caméra sur une table car cela bloquerait la vue de I'objectif IA. La hauteur d’installation suggérée est
d’au moins 1,5 m.

** Alimentation par Ethernet (PoE), compatible avec IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Veuillez utiliser un cable
FTP CAT 5e (non inclus).

*** | a diffusion en sortie HDMI prend en charge la fonction d’incrustation (PIP). Pour plus de détails,
consultez le mode d’emploi.

HDMI Screen Layout

Lens 1

**+% | e réseau de microphones intégré est spécialement congu pour le suivi audio et ne peut pas étre
utilisé comme entrée audio pour les vidéoconférences.

Francais-48



Indicateur LED

Bleu fixe : marche (appareil allumé)

Rouge fixe : démarrage

Orange fixe : cable d’alimentation connecté seulement

Bleu fixe : vidéo activée

Blanc fixe : cable USB connecté, mais la camera ne diffuse rien
Flash orange : mettre a jour manuellement le FW

Commande gestuelle

Le voyant bleu clignote pendant 2 secondes : réveil par commande gestuelle
effectué avec succes par toute commande gestuelle valide.

Le voyant bleu clignote pendant 4 secondes : la camera reconnait une commande
gestuelle valide et commence a fonctionner

[Remarque] : par défaut, la commande gestuelle est désactivée. Vous pouvez I'activer
depuis PTZApp 2 ou depuis la page Web IP. La distance effective est jusqu'a 5 metres
de la caméra.

Installation

Yo

)

1. Branchezla caméra sur le secteur.

S
o = E@[

Cordon d’alimentation

2. Raccordez les cables nécessaires.

[Remarques]

B |es cables USB et RS232 doivent étre sécurisés a
I'aide des vis placées sur les prises.

B Assurez-vous que le cable est bien connecté au
connecteur de la caméra avant de fixer le cable.
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3. Connectez la caméra a I'ordinateur de
bureau/portable.
[Remarques]
W Utilisez le cable USB 3.0 inclus dans I'emballage.
B |a CAM570 posséde un port USB 3.1 compatible
avec 'USB 2.0.

Résolution maximale/fps pour les ports USB 2.0 et ==\
USB 3.1 tel indiqué ci-dessous.
Cable USB
USB 2.0 USB 3.1 HDMI

YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
- Résolution de - 1080p/60fps - Jusqua 1080p/30i/s | - Jusqu'a 4k/30 i/s 1080p/60fps

640x480 ou

inférieure, jusqu'a - 720p/60fps - 1080p/60fps 1080p/30fps

30ils
- 720p, jusqu’a

101i/s

4. L'objectif Al est utilisé pour détecter les participants
dans son champ de vision de 95 degrés pour
déclencher un zoom optique afin de suivre les
personnes dans la piéce. Veuillez ne pas mettre la
caméra sur la table car la vue de I'objectif Al sera
bloquée. La hauteur d'installation suggérée est d'au
moins 1,5 m.

5. Connectez un cable Ethernet pour le streaming
IP et le contrdle & distance de la caméra.
[Remarques]
B Veuillez utiliser un cable FTP CAT 5e pour assurer la
stabilité du flux vidéo IP.

6. Branchez un cable HDMI sur un téléviseur pour
voir lavideo en direct instantanée.
[Remarques]
B Le port HDMI ne prend en charge qu’une résolution de
1080p.
W Sj vous sélectionnez une résolution RTSP/RTMP de
jusqu’a 4k, la diffusion par HDMI sera désactivée.

Francais-50

Monitor/ TV

1.5M

i

Commutateur /
commutation PoE

(non fourni)

[

Monitor/TV

Cable HDMI —I




Télécommande

Sélection camara

Commande ds la
direction de la caméra

Touche Entrée

Cadrage inlelligent .---- o) @ (Elef ==~

Zoom AVIAR ﬂ “I | Volume +-*
_______________ | Volume -
."1 L0
z

———————————— 2] C:]--

*

Piles AAA (requises)
* Pas pris en charge pour la CAM570

B Préréglage () : La touche de préréglage
de la télécommande assure 2 fonctions.

Pour mémoriser un préréglage - Déplacer la
caméra a la position souhaitée. Appuyez sur la
touche de préréglage et maintenez-la enfoncée
jusqu’a ce que vous receviez le message de
mémorisation a I'écran. Sélectionnez la touche
de position préréglée 0 - 9 pour mémoriser la
position actuelle de la caméra. Répétez cette
opération si nécessaire.

Pour charger un préréglage - Appuyez sur la
touche de préréglage et sur la touche de
position préréglée 0 - 9 pour charger une
position de caméra mémorisée. Répétez cette
opération si nécessaire.

Appuyez sur la touche numérique «@»

pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction WDR.

[Remarque] Nous suggérons d'utiliser la
fonction WDR (plage dynamique étendue)
dans des environnements a arriere-plan trés
contrasté, afin de mettre en valeur les zones
sombres. La cadence descendra a 30 i/s ou
moins. Dans des conditions d’éclairage
normales, cette fonction provoquera du flou.

Appuyez sur la touche numérique « 5 »

pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou désactiver
la fonction Cadrage Intelligent.

B Appuyez sur la touche numérique « »

pendant 1 seconde pour activer ou
désactiver la fonction de streaming RTMP.
Appuyez sur la touche numérique«@» et
maintenez-la enfoncée pendant 1 seconde
pour forcer I'appareil photo & passer en mode
veille. Cela coupera tout le streaming vidéo.
Pour le réveiller, appuyez a nouveau sur le
bouton pendant 1 seconde ou appuyez sur le
bouton de direction. Cela ne fonctionne pas
lorsque la diffusion USB est activée.
Sélection caméra (@@) : une seule
télécommande peut commander jusqu’a trois
caméras USB AVer. Pour relier des caméras,
utilisez PTZApp 2 ou accédez a la page Web
IP pour la configurer. Si vous ne paramétrez
aucune liaison, vous pouvez commander
toutes les cameras USB Aver situées a
proximité, quel que soit le chiffre sur lequel
vous appuyez.

Cadrage Intelligent () : appuyez
pendant 1 & 2 secondes pour commuter la
fonction SmartFrame (cadrage intelligent)
entre les modes Cadrage manuel /Cadrage
automat--ique / Cadrage préréglé / Suivi
audio / Présentation. Un message (Voir
I'image ci-dessous, uniquement lors de
I'utilisation de la fonction de sortie HDMI)
s’affichera a I'écran pour préciser le mode.
Manual Frame | Auto Frame

[Remarque] Le Cadrage Intelligent utilise
une technologie de détection du visage et du
corps. Les personnes portant des masques
ou dont le profil facial est latéral peuvent tout
de méme étre détectées. La distance de
détection maximale est de 7 & 10 métres de
la caméra. Configurez les points préréglés a
l'avance (Uniquement pour les points
préréglés 1 - 9. Le préréglage 0 est pour la
position d'origine).
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Installation murale
1. Utilisez le dessin de percage fourni dans I'emballage pour percer les trous dans le mur ou vous
voulez installer la caméra.

2. Utilisez les vis (non fournies) pour fixer le support de montage en L [ au mur.
[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4) + chevilles coniques
en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x4)

3. Assemblez ensuite les supports de montage en L E + IE avec 2 vis (M4 x 8 mm, fournies).
4. Aprés avoir assemblé les supports de montage en L, utilisez des vis (non fournies) pour fixer la
partie inférieure des supports de montage en L au mur.
[Remarque] Pour un mur en ciment : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2) + chevilles coniques
en plastique
Pour un mur en bois : Vis autotaraudeuses M4 x 20 mm (x2)
5. Faites passer les cables par le trou des supports de montage en L et connectez les cables aux
ports de connexion correspondants.
6. Utilisez les vis restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, fournies) pour maintenir la caméra sur les supports
de montage en L.
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Effectuer un appel vidéo
Un ordinateur est nécessaire pour utiliser ce périphérique.

1.

3.

Ouvrez votre application de collaboration vidéo tel Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

Définissez la CAM570 comme votre camera principal dans votre application (Veuillez consulter le
guide de configuration de votre application pour plus de détails).

Vous étes maintenant prét a effectuer un appel vidéo.

[Remarque] La CAM570 est une caméra de conférence préte a 'usage. Le systéeme ne nécessite pas
de pilotes spéciaux. Pour les réglages avancés et la mise a jour du micrologiciel, veuillez télécharger
PTZApp 2.

Etablir une connexion par le biais du navigateur

La CAM570 dispose d’un port Ethernet pour la diffusion en direct via IP et permet aux administrateurs
de contrdler et de configurer la caméra a distance via un acces Internet. La CAM570 prend également
en charge les fonctions RTSP et RTMP. Veuillez consulter le manuel de I'utilisateur ou contacter notre
support technique pour plus de détails.

1.

2.

Assurez-vous que la CAM570 dispose d'une connexion d’accés a Internet.

Lancez PTZApp 2* (@) et connectez la CAM570 a 'ordinateur avec un cable USB.

‘You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

No device found
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3. Ladresse IP par défaut de la caméra est 192.168.1.168. Cliquez sur I'icéne du crayon () pour
modifier I'adresse IP**.
e Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confirm

4. Cliquez sur l'icone du lien a Internet (ﬁ) pour lancer la page Chrome. Veuillez entrer le mot de
passe (le mot de passe par défaut est aver4321).

[Remarque] Le navigateur prend en charge :
e Chrome : version 76.x ou supérieure e Firefox : version 69 ou supérieure e IE : Pas pris
en charge

5. Apres avoir modifié I'adresse IP, I'utilisateur peut accéder aux parametres web de la caméra avec
une connexion par cable Ethernet uniquement. Débranchez le cable USB.
6. Lécran principal du site Internet s’affiche comme suit.

cAusTO

@ Przconml

© seng

i Video Format

£ Notwork

* Dans PTZApp 2, I'utilisateur peut modifier le réglage de I'adresse IP de la CAM570, configurer les
parametres de la caméra, mettre en place des fonctions de suivi grace a I'lA et certains paramétres
d’'image avancés, effectuer des panoramiques, des inclinaisons et des zooms de la caméra. Veuillez
vous référer au manuel de I'utilisateur pour plus de détails.

Veuillez vous rendre a https://www.aver.com/download-center (Siege mondial),

https://www.avereurope.com/download-center (Siége européen) ou

https://www.averusa.com/business/support (USA) pour télécharger I'application PTZApp 2. Aprés le

téléchargement, double-cliquez sur le fichier et suivez les instructions a I'écran pour terminer
l'installation.
Apres avoir installé PTZApp2, double-cliquez sur son icone pour lancer I'application.

** Pour prendre en charge les changements d’adresses IP dans les groupes, I'utilisateur peut
télécharger I'application AVer IP Finder.
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https://www.avereurope.com/download-center/
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1. Téléchargez IP Finder a partir de https://www.aver.com/download-center (Siége social et Europe),
ou https://www.averusa.com/business/support (USA).

2. Lancez IP Finder.

3. Cliquez sur « Recherche », et tous les périphériques disponibles seront listés a I'écran.

e R AT w

Cet appareil numérique de la classe A est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

©2022 AVer Information Inc. Tous droits réservés.

Les informations contenues dans ces documents sont passibles de modifications sans avis préalable.

Aide supplémentaire

Pour la FAQ, l'assistance technigue et le téléchargement du logiciel et du mode d'emploi, rendez-vous
sur le site:

Centre de téléchargement; https://www.avereurope.com/download-center

Assistance Technique;:_https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Coordonnées de contact

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Assistance technique: eu.rma@aver.com
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Espariol
Contenidos del paquete spano

Unidad de Camara d’\i/lstgﬁgi:/ Adaptador de corriente y Cable USB 3.0
Pilas AAA** cable de alimentacion* | Tipo-B a Tipo-A (3 m)

M4 x8mm (x2)

T T

1/4”-20 L=7,5mm
(x2)

* El cable de alimentacién variara segun la toma de corriente estandar del pais de vent.
** | as baterias AAA solo se proporcionan para EE. UU.

Accesorios opcionales

Cable USB 2.0 Tipo-B a Cable mini-DIN8 a Soporte de TV Cable extensor USB
Tipo-A (5 m) D-Sub9 plegable 3.110m/20m /30 m

*Los accesorios opcionales variaran segun el pais donde se vendan.
**Esta es una camara de doble lente y no admite la instalacion invertida. Para montarla en el techo,
adquiera el soporte para montaje en el techo de AVer.
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Vista general

23 4 2 5 6 78 91011
1 Lente de zoom Gptico 7 Puerto de entrada de audio
2 IR Sensor 8 Puerto HDMI ***
3 LED de estado 9 Puerto USB 3.1 Tipo B
4 LentelA* 10 Puert de entrada/salida RS232
5 Conjunto de micré6fonos incorporado*** 11 DC 12V Power Jack
6 Puerto PoE ** 12 Bloqueo Kensington
* Lente I1A:

Los usuarios pueden ver la imagen de vista previa de la lente IA en PTZApp 2, la paginaweb IP o la
salida HDMI para verificar la ubicacion de instalacion de la camara.

La lente |A detecta a los participantes dentro de su campo de vision de 95 grados para activar la lente
de zoom éptico con el fin de seguir a las personas en la sala. No coloque la cAmara sobre una mesa,
porque bloguearia la vista de la lente IA. La altura de instalacion sugerida es de al menos 1,5 m.

** Fuente de alimentacion sobre Ethernet (PoE), compatible con IEEE 802.3AT/802.3AF. Por favor, use
el cable CAT 5e FTP (no incluido.)

*** | a transmision de salida HDMI admite la funcién de imagen en imagen (PIP). Para obtener mas
informacion, consulte el manual del usuario.

HDMI Screen Layout

Lens 1

*+** E| conjunto de micréfonos incorporado esté especialmente disefiado para el seguimiento de audio
y no se puede utilizar como entrada de audio para videoconferencias.
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Indicador led
Azul fijo: encendido
Rojo fijo: iniciando

Naranja fijo: solo esta conectado el cable de alimentacion

Azul fijo: video activado
Blanco fijo: el cable USB esta conectado, pero la cAmara no esté transmitiendo
Parpadeo naranja: actualizacién manual de FW

Control de gestos

La luz azul parpadea durante 2 segundos: activacion de la funcién de control de
gestos por medio de cualquier comando de gestos valido.

La luz azul parpadea durante 4 segundos: la cAmara reconoce un commando de
gestos valido e inicia la accion.

[Nota]: El control de gestos esta desactivado de forma predeterminada. Puede
activarlo en la PTZApp 2 o la pagina web IP. La distancia efectiva es de hasta 5 metros
de distancia de la camara.

Instalacion

1. Conecte la camara al enchufe de la fuente de
alimentacion.

2. Conecte los cables necesarios.

[Notas]

B Asegure los cables USB y RS232 con los tornillos
correspondientes.

B Asegurese que el cable esté bien conectado al
conector de la camara antes de fijar el cable.
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3. Conecte la camara al ordenador/portatil.

[Notas]

B Use el cable USB 3.0 incluido en el paquete.

B CAM570 tiene el puerto USB 3.1 que es
compatible con USB 2.0.
La resolucién maximo/fps para el puerto USB 2.0 y
USB 3.1 se muestran a continuacion.

Cable USB
USB 2.0 USB 3.1 HDMI
YUuv M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
- Resolucién de - 1080p/60fps - Hasta1080p/30fps - Hasta 4k/30fps 1080p/60fps
640x480 o inferior,
hasta 30fps - 720p/60fps - 1080p/60fps 1080p/30fps
- 720p, hasta 10fps

4. Lalente de IA se utiliza para detectar
participantes dentro de su campo de vision de
95 grados para activar la lente de zoom 6ptico
para rastrear a las personas en la habitacion. No
cologue la camara sobre la mesa porque la vista
de la lente de IA se bloqueara. La altura de
instalacion sugerida es de al menos 1,5 m.

5. Conecte el cable Ethernet para el streaming
IP y el control de camara de forma remota.

[Notas]
W Para asegurarla estabilidad del streaming de video
IP, por favor use el cable CAT 5e FTP.

6. Conecte un cable HDMI a un monitor de TV
para tener video en vivo al instante.
[Notas]
B E| puerto HDMI solo admite la resolucion 1080p.
B Si selecciona RTSP/RTM con resolucién de hasta
4K, se desactivara la transmision de salida HDMI.
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Mando a distancia

Seleccicnar Camara

""""""""""" '@ C;J:® Entrar

Control direccional QO ,,,,,,,,,
de la camara @@ .
| @ Silenciar/

No silenciar”

Subir/
Bajar volumen®

Tecla Acceso
Directo a Precenfig

Paosicién
Preconfig

Pilas AAA (requeridas)
* No es compatible con CAM570

B Preconfig. (): El bot6n preconfig. en el

mando a distancia tiene 2 funciones.

Para guardar un preconfig. - Mueva la
camara a la posicion deseada. Mantenga
pulsado el botén preconfig. hasta que reciba el
mensaje de guardado en la pantalla.
Seleccione el botén 0 - 9 de posicion de
preconfig. para guardar la posicion actual de la
camara. Repita los pasos si fuese necesario.
Para cargar una preconfig. - Pulse el botén
Preconfig. y seleccione el bot6n 0 - 9 de
posicién preconfig. para cargar una posicion
guardada de la cAmara. Repita los pasos si
fuese necesario.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero
“ " durante 1 segundo para activar o

desactivar la funciéon WDR.

[Nota] Se recomienda utilizar la funcion WDR
en entornos con un fondo de alto contraste
para mejorar el area oscura. La velocidad de
fotogramas descender& a 30 fps 0 menos. Si
las condiciones de luz son normales, esta
funcién provocara que la imagen sea borrosa.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero
“ 5 ”durante 1 segundo para activar o

desactivar la funcién SmartFrame.

B Mantenga pulsado el botén de nimero

“ " durante 1 segundo para activar o
desactivar la funcién Streaming RTMP.
Mantenga presionado el botén numérico

“ @ " durante 1 segundo para forzar a la
camara a ingresar al modo de suspension.
Cortara toda la transmision de video. Para
despertarlo, presione el boton durante 1
segundo nuevamente o presione el botén de
direccién. No funciona mientras la transmision
USB esta activada.

Seleccionar Camara ((1)(z)()): Un mando
a distancia puede controlar hasta tres camaras
AVer USB. Para vincular camaras, utilice la
PTZApp 2 o accede a la pagina web IP. Si no
realiza ningun ajuste de vinculacién, no
importa el nimero que pulse, podréa controlar
todas

las camaras USB de AVer a su alrededor.
SmartFrame (): Pulse este botén durante
1~2 segundos para cambiar a la funcién
SmartFrame entre los modos Manual
Framing/Auto Framing/Preset
Framing/Seguimiento de audio/Presentacion.
de video. Se mostrard un mensaje en la
pantalla (Vea la imagen a continuacién, solo
cuando use la funcién de salida HDMI) para
indicar el modo.

Manual Frame

Preset Framing [l Audio Tracking

[Nota] SmartFrame despliega la tecnologia de
deteccion de cara y cuerpo. Las personas que
lleven mascarillas o perfiles faciales laterales
también podran ser reconocidas. La distancia
maxima de deteccion es de 7 a 10 metros de
distancia de la camara.

Configure los puntos predeterminados de
antemano (solo para los puntos
predeterminados O - 9. El valor predeterminado
0 es para la posicion inicial).
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Instalacion de montaje en pared
1. Use el papel de taladrado incluido en el paquete para taladrar los orificios en la pared donde el
usuario desea montar la camara.

2. Use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar el soporte E de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco conico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 4 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm

3. Acontinuacion, instale los soportes + IE de montaje en L con 2 tornillos (M4 x 8 mm,
incluidos en el paquete).
4. Después de instalar los soportes de montaje en L, use los tornillos (no incluidos) para asegurar la
parte inferior de los soportes de montaje en L en la pared.
[Nota] Para pared de cemento: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm + taco conico de
plastico
Para pared de madera: M4 x 2 tornillos autorroscantes de 20 mm
5. Pase los cables a través del orificios de los soportes de montaje en L y conecte los cables con los
puertos de conexion correspondientes.
6. Use los tornillos restantes (1/4” - 20 L = 7,5 mm, incluidos en el paquete) para asegurar la camara
en los soportes de montaje en L.
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Realizar una videollamada

Se requiere un ordenador para utilizar este dispositivo.

1. Abra la aplicacién de colaboracién de video, como Zoom, Microsoft® Teams, Skype for Business,
Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube, LiveOn, CyberLink U
Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™, Microsoft® Lync™,
Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast o XSplit.

2. Configure la CAM570 como su dispositivo primario de cAmara en su aplicacién (consulte la guia
de instalacién de la aplicacién para obtener mas detalles).

3. Preparado para realizar una videollamada.

[Nota] CAM570 es una camara de conferencia de conectar y usar. El sistema no requiere de

controladores especiales. Para acceder a la configuracién avanzada y la actualizacion del firmware,

por favor descarguese PTZApp 2.

Realice la conexion a través del navegador

CAMS570 tiene un puerto Ethernet para el streaming y permite a los administradores controlar y
configurar de forma remota la cdmara a través de internet. Ademéas, CAM570 también admite las
funciones RTSP y RTMP. Para obtener mas detalles, por favor consulte el manual del usuario o
péngase en contacto con nuestro soporte técnico.

1. Asegurese que la CAM570 tenga conexion a internet.

2.  Ejecute PTZApp 2* (@) y conecte la CAM570 al ordenador con el cable USB.

You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

No device found

3. La direccion IP predeterminada de la camara es 192.168.1.168. Haga clic en el icono del lapiz
() para editar la direccion IP**.

Device IP

DHCP

Static IP

Confirm
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4. Haga clic en el icono de enlace web (ﬁ) para ejecutar la pagina web de Chrome. Por favor,
introduzca la contrasefia (la contrasefia predeterminada es aver4321).

[Nota] Los navegadores soportados son:
e Chrome: version 76.x o superior e Firefox: version 69 o superior  ® IE: No es compatible

5. Después de editar la direccion IP, el usuario puede acceder a la configuracién del acceso web de
la cdmara solo con la conexién del cable Ethernet. Desconecte el cable USB.
6. Se muestra a continuacion la pantalla principal de la web.

- —
- — - Cerrar sesion
@ l > " i

"'h,_;'!‘

* En PTZApp 2, el usuario puede modificar la configuracién de la direccion IP de la CAM570, configurar
los parametros de la camara, configurar las funciones de seguimiento Al y algunas configuraciones
avanzadas de imagen, como panoramica, inclinacién y el zoom de la cdmara. Consulte el manual del
usuario para conocer los detalles.

Por favor, vaya a https://www.aver.com/download-center (Sede y Europa) o
https://www.averusa.com/business/support (USA) para descargarse PTZApp2. Después de la
descarga, haga doble clic sobre el archivo y siga las instrucciones en pantalla para completar la
instalacion.

Después de instalar PTZApp2, haga doble clic en el icono PTZApp2 para ejecutar la aplicacion.

** Para dar soporte de los cambios de direccién IP en los grupos, el usuario puede descargarse la app

AVer IP Finder.

1. Descarguese el buscador de IP desde el enlace https://www.aver.com/download-center (Sede
Global), https://www.avereurope.com/download-center (Sede Europera) o en
https://www.averusa.com/business/support (USA).

2. Ejecute el buscador IP.

3. Haga clic en “Buscar”, y todos los dispositivos disponibles apareceran listados en la pantalla.
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https://www.aver.com/download-center/
https://www.averusa.com/business/support/
https://www.aver.com/download-center/
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https://www.averusa.com/business/support/

@2022 AVer Information Inc. Todos los derechos reservados.

La informacién contenida en este documento esta sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso.

Ayuda Adicional

Para preguntas frecuentes, soporte técnico y descargas de software y manuales del usuario, visite:
Centro de descargas: https://www.avereurope.com/download-center

Soporte técnico: https://www.avereurope.com/technical-support

Informacién de contacto

AVer Information Europe B.V.
https://www.avereurope.com

Westblaak 134, 3012 KM, Rotterdam, The Netherlands
Tel: +31 (0) 10 7600 550

Soporte técnico: eu.rma@aver.com
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Pycckuin

KomMmnnekr nocraBkm

Mynet AY / Aaantep Ka6enw USB 3.0

B = % | MWATaAHWA U WHYP ey ]
atapenku AAA p—— Type-B - Type-A (3 m)

Moaynb kamepbl

MepexoaHoun kabenb Ka6enb HDMI KOMMINEKT HACTEHHOTO MOHTAXHBIE BUHTE!
RS232 «Mini DIN 9 - DIN 8» (B m) MOHTaXa

iy
«~\|@ - @ M4 x 8 MM (2 wT.)

=

1/4 groima - 20 L =
7,5MM (2 wt.)

* Bua ceTeBOWN BUMKM 3aBUCUT OT TUMa CTaHAAPTHOM 3M1EKTPOPO3ETKUN B CTPaHe NPOAAaXM yCTPONCTBA.

** bataperikn AAA npegHasHayeHbl Tonbko ansa CLUA.

JononHuTenbHbIE npuHapne>xHoCTU

Kabenb USB 2.0 Ka6enb Mini DIN8 / CknagHoe Yanuuutens USB 3.1
Type-B - Type-A (5 m) D-Sub9 KpenneHue ana TB (10 m /20 m/ 30 m)
S,
—

* [lononHutenbHble aKceccyapbl 3aBUCAT OT CTpaHbl Npoaaxu.
** OTa Kamepa Cc AByMA 06bekTMBaMU U He nogaepXmBaeT MOHTaX B NepeBepPHYTOM NOJTIOXKEHUN. Onsa
MOHTa)a Ha NoTOosKe an06peTMTe NoTONoOYHOE KpenneHue B KoMmnaHum AVer.
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OCHOBHbIE 3N1EeMEeHTbI

23 4 2 5 6 78 91011
1  OOGBbEKTMB C ONTUYECKUM 3yMOM 7 MopT ayanosxoaa
2 IR Sensor 8 MopT HDMI ***
3 WHawmkatop cocTosiHust 9 MopT USB 3.1 (Tna B)
4  OObekTUB Al * 10 Mopt BBOAA/BLIBOAA RS232
5  BcTpoeHHbIi MaccmB MukpogoHos*** 11 DC 12V Power Jack
6  [opt PoE ** 12 3amok Kensington

* O6bekTuB Al

Monb3oBaTenu MoryT BUAETb n3obpaxeHne npeaBapuTensHOro npocMoTtpa obbektusa Al B
npunoxexun PTZApp 2, Ha Beb6-cTpanuue IP unu Ha Beixoge HDMI, 4tobbl npoBepuTb MecTo
yCTaHOBKM Kamepbl.

O6bekTMB Al N03BONSIET 06HAPYXUTb Y4aCTHUMKOB BCTpeYn B nNpeaenax yrna ob3opa 95° u
aKTMBMPOBATb OMTUYECKNIA 3yM-00bEKTUB AN1A OTCNEXUBAHNA Moden, NpUCYTCTBYOWMX B 3ane. He
CTaBbTe Kamepy Ha CTor, Tak kak n3obpaxeHne ¢ obbekTnea Al OyaeT 3abnoknpoBaHo.
PekomeHnyemasi BbICOTa yCTaHOBKU COCTaBnseT He MeHee 1,5 M.

** Power over Ethernet plus (PoE +), coBmectumbliii ¢ IEEE 802.3AT / 802.3AF. VcnonbkayiTe kabenb
FTP CAT 5e (He BXogQWUT B KOMMMEKT).

*** [oTokoBOE BOCnpousBeaeHue Yyepes Bbixog HDMI nogaepxusaeT dyHKUMIO "kKapTuHKa B

KapTMHKe" (PlP) Bonee I'IO,ElpO6HO€ onucaHune npueegeHo B PyKOBOACTBE NOMnb3oBaTens.
HDMI Screen Layout

Lens 1

**** MaccuB BCTPOEHHbIX MUKPO(OHOB creumarnbHO pa3paboTaH Ans ayaMoTPeKVHra U He MOXeT
MCMonNb30BaTbCs B KAYECTBE ayAVMOBXOAA AJs BUAEOKOH(EPEHLINIA.
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XK mHpgukarop

Foput cuHuM: MNuTaHne BKNIOYEHO

FopuT KpacHbIM: 3arpyska cuctemMbl

FopuT opaHxeBbIM: [oakI04YEeH TOMNbKO kKabenb NuTaHus

Foput cuHnum: Bupeo

Foput 6enbiM: USB-kabenb NogknioyeH, HO kaMepa He Be4eT NOTOKOBOWM Nepeaayu.
MwuraeT opaHxeBbIM LiBETOM: 06HOBMTE MUKPONPOrpammy BpyYHYHO.

YnpaBneHue xectamu

CWUHMI MHAMKaTOP MUraeT B TeYeHue 2 ceKyHA: PyHKUMS ynpaBneHus xectamm
YCMEeLLHO BKIOYeHa npy NnoMoLum niobomn AenCTBYOLLEN KOMaHAbl XXECTOB

CuHMI nHAuKaTop Muraet B TeueHue 4 cekyHA: Kamepa pacnosHaet 4eNCTByOLLYHO
KOMaHAy XeCTOB M Ha4YMHaeT AeNCTBOBaTb.

[Mpumeyanme] Mo ymonyaHuio ynpasneHne xectamm OTKIOYeHO. BkrounTe ero ¢
nomoupto PTZApp 2 nnn Be6-cTpannupl no IP-coeagnHennto. SddektneHoe
paccTosiHMe COCTaBMNSAET 40 5 METPOB OT Kamepsbl.

YcTraHoOBKa

1. TlopcoeanHuTe Kamepy K aNeKTPOpO3eTKe.

2. MopkniouuTte HeobxoanMMbie Kabenu.

[Mpumeyanus]

W 3akpenuTe kabenu USB n RS232 BCTpoeHHbIMU
BUHTaMMW.

M [lepep 3akpenneHneM kabensi ydeguTech B
HaOeXHOCTU NoACOeAMHEHUs kabens K pasbemy
Kamepbl.
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3. MNoakniounTe Kamepy K
KOMMNblOTEPY/HOYTOYKY.

[MpumeyanHus]

B Vicnonb3yiiTe kabens USB 3.0, Bxogswmin B
KOMMMEKT NOCTaBKM.

B Kamepa CAM570 nmeet nopt USB 3.1, -
coBmecTuMbIn ¢ USB 2.0.
Hwxe npuBeaeHbl Make. paspeLleHne n CKopocTb
nepegayn kagpos ansa noptos USB2.0 n USB3.1.

Ka6ens USB
USB 2.0 USB 3.1 HDMI
YUV M-JPEG YUV M-JPEG
- 640x480 nnu - 1080p/60fps - [o 1080p/30 kap/c - fo 4k/30 kgp/c 1080p/60fps
meHee, o 30 kap/c.
- 720p/60fps - 1080p/60fps 1080p/30fps
- 720p, po 10 kap/c

4. O6bekTuB Al ucnonbayetcsa ans obHapyxeHus
y4YacTHUKOB B npegenax ero nons o63opa 95

rpagycoB, UToGbl aKTMBMPOBaTb O6BLEKTUB C

ONTUYECKVUM 3yMOM Af1s OTCREXMBaHUS Nioael B
KOMHaTe. He knaguTe kamepy Ha CTos, NOTOMY MoHuTop/TE
4yTO 0630p 06bekTMBA Al ByaeT 3abrnokMpoBaH.

PekomeHayemas BbICOTa YCTAHOBKM - HE MeHee
1,5 M.

5. TopknwouunTe kabenb RJ45 ona
IP-TpaHcnAaALMU N AUCTAaHLUOHHOIO
ynpaBrneHusi Kamepo.

[Mpumeyanus]

B Y106bI 06ecneuntb cTabunbHOCTb IP-TpaHcnsLmm

BMAEO ucnonbayiite kabenb FTP kateropuun 5e.

6. TMMopkniouuTte kabenb HDMI k TeneBusopy,
YTOObI MONY4YUTL BuAeousodpaxeHue B
pexvme peanbHOro BpeMeHM.

[MpumeyaHus]

B [TopT HDMI nogaepxvBaeT TONbKO paspeLueHune

1080p.

B [Npu BbIGope paspeLueHnss RTSP/RTMP go 4k

noTtokoBasi nepeaada yepe3z HDMI Gynet
OTKIoYeHa.

i
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MynsT AY

. BuiSop kamepai | o5

KoRCTVK .- _Beon
YNpasneHus kamepoi @a)
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W ﬂ. Mpomue/Tuwe™

Bartapen AAA (TpebytoTcst)
* He nopaepxwuBaetca ans CAM570

: KHonka Preset (YcTaBka) Ha

nynsTe BbINOMHAET 2 PYHKLMN.

CoxpaHeHue ycTaBKM - NepemMecTuTe Kamepy B
Hy>KHoe nonoxenwue. Mpuxmute KHonky Preset

(YcTaBka) 4O NosiBNEHUst Ha 3KkpaHe 3anpoca Ha
coxpaHeHue ycTaBku. Beibepute Homep ycTaBku

0 - 9 ana coxpaHeHWs TEKYLLLero nonoxeHus

kamepel. Ecnin TpebyeTcs, NoBTOpUTE yKasaHHyto

npoueaypy.
3arpyska ycTaBKM - NnpumxmmTe KHOMKy Preset
(YcTaBka) n kHonky Homepa yctasku O - 9 ans

3arpy3ku COXpaHeHHOro nonoXxeHna Kkamepbl.

Ecnu TpebGyeTcs, NOBTOPUTE yKkasaHHYIO nNpoLeayp)

MpuXMUTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «» Ha 1
CEKYHAY, YTOObI BKITHOYUTH UMW BLIKIIOYNTD

dyHkumnio WDR.

[Mpumevanue] PyHkumio WDR pekomeHnayeTcs

ncnonb3oBaTtb ANA ynydweHua I/I306pa)KeHI/I9I

TeMHOI 06nacTu Npu BbLICOKOKOHTPACTHOM (hOHe.

Mpw aTom YacToTa kagpos ynaget o 30
Kappos/c unu Hwke. Ecnu ceeToBble ycnosust
HopMarbHble, BKIOYeHNe 3Ton OyHKLUK
MPUBOAVT K 3aTEMHEHMIO M30GPaXKEHMS.

MpwXmunTE KHOMKY C HOMEpPOM « 5 » Ha 1
CeKyHAy, YTo6bl BKITOYMUTb UMW BBIKMIOYNTL

yHKumto SmartFrame.
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MpwxmnTE KHOMKY C HOMEPOM «» Ha 1
ceKyHay, YTOObl BKIMHOYNTb MW BbIKIMHOUYNUTE
yHKUMIO TpaHcnsaumm notoka RTMP.
HaxmuTe v yaepxmsante umndposyio
KHOMKY «@» B TeueHue 1 cekyHApl, 4TOObI
Kamepa nepeLuna B Cnawuin pexmm. 1o
OTKIMIOYMT BCE NOTOKOBOE BUAEO. YToGbI
pa3byanTb ero, CHOBa HaXXMUTE KHOMKY Ha 1
CeKyHAY VNu HaXXMUTE KHOMKY
HanpaBsreHus. 3To He paboTaer, noka
BK/lOYeHa MoTokoBast nepeaadya no USB.
Bbi6op kamepbl (@@@) OpHumM
NynsTOM AUCTaHLUMOHHOIO yrnpaBneHns
MOXHO YNpaBnsTb A0 TPex
KoHdepeHu-kamep AVer. [ins npuBs3ku
Kamep vucnonb3ynte npunoxeHne PTZApp 2
Unu nepenaute Ha BeG-CTpaHuULy Kamepsbl
no IP-coeqnHeHnto Ans BbINOMHEHUS
HacTpovkn.\N\nEcnu Bbl HE BbINOMHUTE
HaCTPOWIKM NPUBA3KK, TO HE3aBUCUMO OT
TOro, Kakyt Ludpy Bbl HAXMETE, Bbl
CMOXeTe YNpaensTe BCEMU
USB-kamepamu Aver psaom ¢ BaMu.
SmartFrame (): HaxmuTe n
yaepxwvieanTe B TedeHue 1-2 cekyHn,
4TOBbI NEPEKMIOYNTL DYHKLMIO
SmartFrame Ha pexumbl PyyHoe
kagpvpoBaHue/AsTokagpupoBaHue/lpeas
apuTenbHoe KagpupoBaHue/
ayavoTpekuHra/npeseHTaumun. Ha
3KpaHenosBMTCA coobLueHne 0 BbiIbpaHHOM
pexume (CM. pUCYHOK HUXKe, TONbKO Npu
NCnonb3oBaHUM yHKLUMK Bbixoaa HDMI).
Manual Frame [ Auto Frame

Preset Framing [ Audio Tracking
Presentation Mode

[Mpumeuanne] PyHkuns SmartFrame
MCNOSb3yeT anropuTMbl pacnosHaBaHus
nuua u Tena. Takke obecne4ynBaetcs
pacno3HaBaHue noaen B mackax n 6okoBoro
npoduns nuu. MakcumarnbsHas AanbHOCTb
MakcumanbsHoe paccTosiHie obHapyXeHus
cocTtasnsiet 7-10 MeTpoB OT kamepbl
npeaycTaHOBMEHHbIE TOYKM (TOMbKO ANs
npeaycTaHoBMEHHbIX ToYek 1 - 9.
MpepnyctaHoBka 0 npeaHasHaveHa Ans
WNCXOQHOrO MOMNOXeHWS).



HacTeHHbIX MOHTaX

1. C nomousto npunaraemoro ceeprniibHOro LwabnoHa npoceBepnuTe B CTEHE KpenexXHble OTBepCTUA
B MeCTe KpensieHna Kamepebl.

2. C nomoLLblo BUHTOB (He npunaratoTcst) NpukpenuTe k cteHe M-o6pasHblil KpOHLITENH E
[Mpumeyanne] [Ons uemeHTHoN cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 mm (4 wT.) +
NnacTUKoBbIe KOHUYECKME AtoGenm
[Onsa pnepessHHOM cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTHI M4 x 20 mm (4 wT.)

3. 3arem ckpenute -06pa3Hble KPOHLUTENHbI [ + AByMs BUHTaMu (M4 x 8 mm, BXogsT B
KOMMIEKT NOCTaBKw).
4. Tlocne cbopku M-06pasHbIX KPOHLLTENHOB, MPUKPENUTE HXHWI [M-06pasHbIN KPOHLITEWH K CTEHE C
MOMOLLIbIO BUHTOB (He npunaratoTcs).
[Mpumeyvanune] Ansa uemeHTHON cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTbI M4 x 20 mm (2 wT.) +
nnacTyKoBble KOHMYeckne Arbenn
[nsa pgepessaHHOM cTeHbl: CamoHapesHble BUHTHI M4 x 20 Mm (2 wrT.)
5. Tponyctute kabenu yepes oTBepcTUE B [-0Opa3HOM KPOHLUTENHE 1 NMOAKIOUNTE UX K
COOTBETCTBYIOLLMM pasbemaM Kamepsbl.
6. C nomolbto ocTaBLUnxcsi BUHTOB (1/4 grovima - 20 L = 7,5 MM, 13 KOMNneKkTa nocTaBkn) 3akpenuTe
kamepy Ha -06pasHbIX KPOHLUTENHAX.
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MpoeepeHune BuaeokoHdgepeHUUMN

[lna ncnonb3oBaHWs 3TOro yCTpoWcTBa TpebyeTcs KoMMbIoTep.

1. OTKpoWTE NPUNOXEHUE AMNS NPOBEAEHNS BUACOKOH(EPEHLMIi, Hanpumep Zoom, Microsoft®
Teams, Skype for Business, Skype, Google Meet, Intel® Unite™, RingCentral, BlueJeans, V-Cube,
LiveOn, CyberLink U Meeting®, TrueConf, Adobe Connect, Cisco WebEx®, Fuze, GoToMeeting™,
Microsoft® Lync™, Vidyo, vMix, WebRTC, Wirecast, XSplit.

2. YcraHoBute CAM570 B kayecTBe OCHOBHOW KaMephbl B BalleM MPUIoXeHUn. (CM. pyKOBOACTBO Mo
HaCTPOWKe MPUINOXEHUS).

3. [NoarotoBbTECH K NPOBEAEHUNIO BUAEOKOHMDEPEHLN.

[MpumeyaHue] Kamepa CAM570 - camoHacTpavBaeMasi KOHdepeHL-kamepa. [ns paboTbl cuctemsl

He TpebyloTcs cneumanbHble ApaviBepbl. [ns paclUMPEHHOW HacTPOKM NapameTpoB U 0GHOBREHNSA

MUKpOMporpaMmMbl HeobxoaMmo ckavatb npunoxexHne PTZApp 2.

YcraHoBKa coeamHeHMA vYepe3 6pay3ep

Kamepa CAM570 umeert nopt Ethernet gns IP-TpaHcnsiumnii, KOTOPbIA NO3BONSIET aAMUHUCTpPATOpPaM
yOoaneHHo ynpaensaTb U HacTpavBaTb kaMepy Yepes nHTepHet. Kpome Toro, CAM570 nogaepxvsaet
dyHKUMKM RTSP 1 RTMP. Insa nonyyYeHns 4ONONHUTENbHBIX CBEAEHUA NPOYTUTE PYKOBOACTBO
nonb3oBartens NMbo obpaTuTeck B HaLLy CNyKOy TEXHUYECKON NoAAepPKKY.

1. Yb6egwutech, 4to kamepa CAM570 nogknoyeHa K UHTEPHETY.

2. 3anyctute npunoxenvne PTZApp 2* () n noacoeamHnte CAM570 k MK ¢ nomoLusio kabens
USB.

‘You can plug in the USB directly to read the device locally.

No device found
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3. ba3sosbilt IP-agpec kamepsbl: 192.168.1.168. [1na pegakTnpoBaHus IP-agpeca HaXMuTe Ha 3Ha4yoK

«KapaHgaLu» (n)**.

@ Device IP

Confirm

4. HaxmuTe Ha 3Ha4oK Beb-coeanHeHns (E) Ans 3anycka nporpammel Chrome. Beeaute naponb
napornb no ymonyauuio: aver4321).

[Mpumeyanue] MNopaepxka Gpaysepos:
e Chrome: Bepcus 76.x unu Boiwe @ Firefox: Bepcusi 69 nnu Beie  © IE: He
nogAepXnBaeTca

5. Tlocne yctaHoBku IP-agpeca Bbl MOXETE NOMy4nTb JOCTYN K BEG-MHTEpdericy HacTpoek kamepbl
npu Hanu4uMmn coeguHeHns no kabento Ethernet. OTcoegnHnTe USB-kabenb.
6. OTKpoeTCa OCHOBHOM 3KpaH Beb-UHTEpdeENca, Kak NoKa3aHo HUXeE.

B8 PTZ Control

1} seting

B Video Fomat

£ Network

A~ System

* Mpunoxenne PTZApp 2 nossonsieT M3aMeHWUTb HacTpolKy |IP-agpeca CAM570, HacTpamBaTb
napametpbl kamepsbl, Al-pyHKLUM OTCREXNBAHUS U paCLLUPEHHbIE HACTPOKN N30BpaXxeHus,
KOHTPONMPOBAaTb NMOBOPOT, HAKIOH W yBENMYeHne kamepbl. CM. pyKOBOACTBO Mornb3oBaTensi.
3arpysute npunoxeHve PTZApp 2 ¢ cawTa https://www.aver.com/download-center (MexayHapoaHble
odpmcel), https://www.avereurope.com/download-center (eBponenckue ouchl) nnm
https://www.averusa.com/business/support (8 CLUA). [IBaxxabl HaXMWTe Ha chaiine 1 BbINonHUTe
YCTaHOBKY, CNefyst MHCTPYKLUUAM Ha 3KpaHe.

Mocne yctaHoBkn PTZApp 2 Bbl CMOXeTe 3anyckaTb NPUNoXeHne ABOVHBLIM LLENYKOM Ha 3HadKe
PTZApp 2.
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** [Ins noaaepXKv rpynnoBon HacTponku |P-agpecoB HeobxoamMMo 3arpy3uTb npunoxexue Aver IP

Finder.

1. 3arpyaute npunoxenue IP Finder c cavTa https://www.aver.com/download-center
(Wrab-kBapTupa u EBpona) unu https://www.averusa.com/business/support (8 CLUA).

2. 3anyctute npunoxenue IP Finder.

3. Haxmute «Search» (Mowck), nocne aToro Ha akpaHe 0TobpasnTcs CNUCOK BCEX AOCTYMHbIX
YCTPOWCTB.

©2022 AVer Information Inc. Bce npaBa 3awwuiueHbI.
WHdbopmaumsi, cogepxallascst B 4aHHOM JOKYMEHTE, MOXET U3MeEHSITbCs 6e3 yBegoOMEHUSI.

[OononHuTenbHasi NOMOLWb

YTtobbl NONy4MThb OTBETHI HA YacToO 3ajaBaeMble BOMPOCHI, TEXHUYECKYIO NOAAEPXKKY, 3arpy3nTb
nporpamMMHoe obecneyeHve 1 pykoBOACTBO NOMb30oBaTers, NoceTuTe:

LleHTp 3arpysok: https://www.aver.com/download-center

Texnopaepxka: https://www.aver.com/technical-support

KoHTakTHasi MHchopmaums

AVer Information Inc.

https://www.aver.com

8F, No.157, Da-An Rd., Tucheng Dist., New Taipei City 23673, Taiwan
Ten.: +886 (2) 2269 8535
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